
CHARITON VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 

 PSC MO. NO. 1 

Issued:  June 1, 2021  Effective:  July 1, 2021 

Issued By: Kirby J Underberg, CEO        

 1213 E Briggs Drive 

 Macon, Missouri 63552 

 

 Section 34 

 Eleventh Revised Sheet 7 

 Cancels Tenth Revised Sheet 7  
 
ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE – Continued 

Intrastate Access Services – Continued 

Rates and Charges - Continued 

Switched Access Service (Cont’d) 

 

(B) Local Transport – Premium Access (Cont’d) 

  Rate 

1. Multiplexing 

Per Arrangement 

 -DS-1 to Voice * 

 -DS-3 to DS-1 * 

  

 1.1  Joint Tandem Switched Transport per MOU *** 

 (if tandem switching provided-originating toll free only) 

 

2. Tandem Switched Transport 

a. Tandem Switched Facility**** 

-Per Originating Access Minute 

 Per Mile $0.000402 

 -Per Terminating Access Minute 

  Per Mile * 

b. Tandem Switched Termination**** 

-Per Originating Access Minute 

  Per Termination $0.006298 

 -Per Terminating Access Minute  

  Per Termination * 

c. Tandem Switching**** 

 -Per Originating Access Minute 

  Per Tandem $0.005272 

 -Per Terminating Access Minute  

  Per Tandem * and ** 

(C) End Office – Premium Access 

1. Local Switching (all except toll free traffic) 

-originating $0.028003 

-terminating * 

2. Local Switch (toll free traffic) 

-originating only *** 

3. Information Surcharge  

Toll Free (per 100 Access Minutes) *** 

 

(Per 100 Access Minutes) 

-originating $0.008429 

-terminating * 
 

* Company concurs with the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Tariff P.S.C. MO No. 36, CenturyLink Operating 

Companies/Spectra Communications Group, LLC Tariff PSC MO. NO. 2, Windstream Missouri, LLC Tariff MO P.S.C. No. 3, Embarq 

Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink P.S.C. MO. No. 26, and CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC Tariff PSC MO. NO. 2 for each of the above-

mentioned carriers’ respective exchanges. 

**Company concurs with FCC Tariff No. 5 highest rate band for this rate element in exchanges where Chariton Valley Communications 

Corporation is not competing. 

***Effective July 1, 2021 – rate element required to be in parity with interstate levels for all intrastate originating toll free rates.  Concurs with 

NECA FCC No. 5 for this rate element unless intrastate tariff end office originating local switching rate is less in which case the lesser rate will 

apply. 

****These rates do not apply to toll free traffic. 
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CHARITON VALLEY COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION 

 PSC MO. NO. 1 

Issued:  June 1, 2021  Effective:  July 1, 2021 

Issued By: Kirby J Underberg, CEO        

 1213 E Briggs Drive 

 Macon, Missouri 63552 

 

 Section 34 

 Eighth Revised Sheet 7.1 

 Cancels Seventh Revised Sheet 7.1  
 
ACCESS TARIFF CONCURRENCE – Continued 

Intrastate Access Services – Continued 

Rates and Charges - Continued 

Switched Access Service (Cont’d) 

     

   Rate 

(D) Nonrecurring Charges 

Per Line or Trunk Connected 

 Initial Order $232.81 

 Subsequent Order $218.49 

(E) Design Change Charge, 

 per ASR/per occurrence $49.39 

(F) 800 Data Base Access Service 

Subject to SSP Availability 

1. Basic Rate & Vertical – per query 

 -Effective July 1, 2021 $0.004248 

  -Effective July 1, 2022 $0.002224 

  -Effective July 1, 2023 $0.0002 

(G) Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic 

1. Local Switching (all except toll free traffic) 

(a) Originating, per Access Minute            * 

(b) Terminating, per Access Minute           * 

1.1 Local Switching (toll free traffic) 

-originating only          *** 

2. Information Surcharge 

(a) Originating 

per 100 Access Minutes                * 

(b) Terminating 

per 100 Access Minutes                * 

(C)  Toll Free (per 100 Access Minutes)    ***  

3. Tandem Switched Transport 

(a) Tandem Switched Facility**** 

-Per Originating Access 

Minute, Per Mile              * 

-Per Terminating Access 

Minute, Per Mile              * 

(b) Tandem Switched Termination**** 

-Per Originating Access Minute          * 

-Per Terminating Access Minute         * 

4. Tandem Switching**** 

(a) Originating, per Access Minute      * 

(b) Terminating, per Access Minute      * and ** 

 

 
* Company concurs with the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Tariff P.S.C. MO No. 36, CenturyLink Operating 

Companies/Spectra Communications Group, LLC Tariff PSC MO. NO. 2, Windstream Missouri, LLC Tariff MO P.S.C. No. 3, Embarq 

Missouri, Inc. d/b/a CenturyLink P.S.C. MO. No. 26, and CenturyTel of Missouri, LLC Tariff PSC MO. NO. 2 for each of the above-

mentioned carriers’ respective exchanges. 

** Company concurs with FCC Tariff No. 5 highest rate band for this rate element in exchanges where Chariton Valley Communications 

Corporation is not competing. 

***Effective July 1, 2021 – rate element required to be in parity with interstate levels for all intrastate originating toll free rates.  Concurs with 

NECA FCC No. 5 for this rate element unless intrastate tariff end office originating local switching rate is less in which case the lesser rate will 

apply. 

****These rates do not apply to toll free traffic. 
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